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MATAMORAS, PA,  APRIL 8, 2018
   The weather for the opening match of  
the season was not like the record we set 
last year at this time (53 Shooters). But a 
rather large gang showed up despite the 
low temperature. We had 32 shooters who 
cowboyed up and threw lead down range. 
It was the first match of  the year for many. 
Although some grumbled about the cold, 
everyone was happy to be out among 
friends we haven’t seen since last year.
    The stages were easy to navigate. The 
clay bird bonus on Stage 1 was hit by 21 
sharpshooters and the clay bird bonus on 
Stage 5 was hit by 19 sharpshooters. 
   Keeper of  the Red Tail was the win-
ner of  our 50/50 drawing and won $48.

CABIN FEVER BRINGS 32 GUNSLINGERS OUT TO  
RATTLESNAKE RIDGE TO BEGIN 10TH SEASON
COWBOY SPIRITS HIGH IN SPITE OF BONE CHILLING WEATHER.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

CLEAN SHOOTERS 
 We had 5 clean shooters for the match. 	
Congratulations to Chivato, Freight 
Train, I.C. Moose, J. Everette Swan  
and Travis Spencer. That was some 
nice shootin’ for the first match of  the 
season. 	

TOP SHOOTERS
Spinning Sally was our Top Gun for 
the April match... by .47 second! Cholula 
Mike came in second and Hammerin 
Steel came in  third. Congratulations 
to all who won their categories.

APPRECIATION.. .   
Thanks to Hollyanna and Steel Horse 
Cowboy who prepared vittles and brought 
them down to the range. 
     Visit The Matamoras Rod  & Gun 
Club page on Facebook where you’ll find 
great photos from the match taken by Clint.  

Hammerin Steel

These are some of  them in the newsletter, 
but the quality is much better on the site. 
Hope you can make it on May 13th, our 
next match, which is the 2nd Sunday and 
also Mother’s Day. So if  she’s not a shooter, 
bring your mother or your wife to the 
match and treat her to lunch. It’s the right 
thing to do.  :-)
   Our Annual 3 Day match, Rendezvous 
at Rattlesnake Ridge, is coming up, July 
6-8. We have almost 30 shooters registered.
     Happy Trails,
     Ziggady Zag,   Editor   
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CATEGORY 
WINNERS

COWBOY..................... J Everette Swan 

WRANGLER.......................Freight Train

LADY 49er........................ Spinning Sally

49er ..................................Cholula Mike

SENIOR ..................... Abe The Crippler

SILVER SENIOR .........Grumpy Gramps

ELDER STATESMAN  ........Ziggady Zag

CATTLE BARON .................Zach Taylor

GRAND PATRON............. Latigo Means 

DUELIST .................. Major E.A. Sterner

SENIOR DUELIST .................I.C. Moose

CLASSIC COWBOY ....... Travis Spencer

B-WESTERN .......................Wyatt Hurts

 FRONTIER Cartridge
GUNFIGHTER............ El Diablo Gringo

STAGE WINNERS
STAGE 1:  Spinning Sally....... 21.82

STAGE 2:  Spinning Sally....... 24.21

STAGE 3: Cholula Mike........... 20.96

STAGE 4:  Cholula Mike........... 25.05

STAGE 5:  Spinning Sally....... 26.32

PHOTOS TAKEN BY CLINT TORIS 
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Johnny Swan Kalmar Kid

Wyatt Hurts Steel Horse Cowboy

Zach Taylor Spinning Sally Johnny Swan

T R I V I A  Q U E S T I O N 

Born and raised in White Plains, NY,  
his film and TV career spanned from 
1934 to 1968. 
    Some of his best known western 
movies were: Winchester ‘73,  
Black Bart, Six Black Horses, He Rides 
Tall, Along Came Jones, Taggart,  
The Marauders, Rails Into Laramie  
and Silver Lode.
    Some TV westerns were: Wagon 
Train, Bonanza and Zane Grey  Theater. 
        Email me with the answers.

Kalmar Kid
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Detailed Match Results (by time)

Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5

Finish Alias Category Time Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank

1 Spinning Sally LFN 126.01 9 26.82 0 0 1 21.82 1 24.21 0 0 0 24.21 1 21.93 1 0 0 26.93 4 26.73 0 0 0 26.73 2 31.32 0 0 1 26.32 1

2 Cholula Mike FN 126.48 10 26.92 1 0 1 26.92 4 25.10 0 0 0 25.10 2 20.96 0 0 0 20.96 1 25.05 0 0 0 25.05 1 33.45 0 0 1 28.45 2

3 Hammerin Steel FN 144.26 33 28.36 0 0 1 23.36 2 28.88 0 0 0 28.88 6 28.02 0 0 0 28.02 7 28.23 1 0 0 33.23 13 30.77 0 0 0 30.77 5

4 Travis Spencer CCB 144.85 27 31.43 0 0 1 26.43 3 30.65 0 0 0 30.65 9 25.78 0 0 0 25.78 2 31.90 0 0 0 31.90 9 35.09 0 0 1 30.09 4

5 Cold Brook Kid FN 148.53 28 26.57 0 1 0 36.57 13 23.47 1 0 0 28.47 4 27.77 0 0 0 27.77 5 26.87 0 0 0 26.87 3 33.85 0 0 1 28.85 3

6 Abe The Crippler S 148.62 33 31.51 1 0 1 31.51 9 28.99 0 0 0 28.99 7 27.98 0 0 0 27.98 6 26.91 0 0 0 26.91 4 33.23 0 0 0 33.23 7

7 Chivato S 160.63 43 33.10 0 0 1 28.10 6 33.31 0 0 0 33.31 11 28.23 0 0 0 28.23 8 30.44 0 0 0 30.44 6 40.55 0 0 0 40.55 12

8 Freight Train W 168.61 51 35.03 0 0 1 30.03 7 30.17 0 0 0 30.17 8 32.21 0 0 0 32.21 10 33.12 0 0 0 33.12 12 43.08 0 0 0 43.08 14

9 J Everett Swan CB 171.32 51 36.34 0 0 0 36.34 12 28.52 0 0 0 28.52 5 36.68 0 0 0 36.68 14 32.90 0 0 0 32.90 11 41.88 0 0 1 36.88 9

10 Ziggady Zag ES 171.62 49 32.52 0 0 1 27.52 5 32.52 0 1 0 42.52 18 29.14 2 0 0 39.14 15 29.92 0 0 0 29.92 5 37.52 0 0 1 32.52 6

11 Wes Durn W 181.51 59 38.95 1 0 1 38.95 15 38.81 0 0 0 38.81 15 30.35 0 0 0 30.35 9 30.74 0 0 0 30.74 7 42.66 0 0 0 42.66 13

12 Kalmar Kid FN 186.91 67 39.20 0 0 1 34.20 10 37.97 1 0 0 42.97 19 34.56 0 0 0 34.56 12 32.85 1 0 0 37.85 16 42.33 0 0 1 37.33 10

13 Tom Payne CCB 189.03 62 30.97 1 0 1 30.97 8 29.73 1 0 0 34.73 12 33.99 0 0 0 33.99 11 31.63 0 0 0 31.63 8 52.71 0 1 1 57.71 23

14 Grumpy Gramps SS 194.04 74 39.38 0 0 1 34.38 11 35.05 0 0 0 35.05 13 35.11 1 0 0 40.11 16 36.54 0 0 0 36.54 15 47.96 0 0 0 47.96 19

15 Johnny Swan FN 194.98 68 41.43 3 0 1 51.43 20 36.31 0 0 0 36.31 14 26.16 0 0 0 26.16 3 28.78 1 0 0 33.78 14 47.30 1 0 1 47.30 17

16 Wyatt Hurts BW 205.90 73 46.15 3 0 0 61.15 26 35.24 1 0 0 40.24 16 36.67 0 0 0 36.67 13 32.44 0 0 0 32.44 10 40.40 0 0 1 35.40 8

17 Joe Dirt CB 216.26 80 49.93 1 0 1 49.93 18 31.98 0 0 0 31.98 10 44.87 1 0 0 49.87 23 44.16 0 0 0 44.16 18 40.32 1 0 1 40.32 11

18 I.C. Moose SD 220.41 91 56.53 0 0 1 51.53 22 43.05 0 0 0 43.05 20 41.74 0 0 0 41.74 17 38.64 0 0 0 38.64 17 50.45 0 0 1 45.45 15

19 The Quick And The Red CB 223.81 88 46.79 1 0 0 51.79 24 27.29 0 0 0 27.29 3 42.05 1 0 0 47.05 19 46.73 0 0 0 46.73 22 50.95 1 0 1 50.95 20

20 Chama Kid S 237.21 99 41.09 2 0 0 51.09 19 42.36 0 0 0 42.36 17 47.64 0 0 0 47.64 22 43.21 1 0 0 48.21 23 47.91 1 0 1 47.91 18

21 Major E.A. Sterner D 238.70 102 42.48 0 0 1 37.48 14 54.81 0 0 0 54.81 27 44.44 0 0 0 44.44 18 41.27 1 0 0 46.27 21 55.70 1 0 1 55.70 22

22 El Diablo Gringo FCG 253.93 111 41.78 3 0 1 51.78 23 43.54 1 0 0 48.54 23 61.63 0 0 0 61.63 29 45.86 0 0 0 45.86 20 46.12 1 0 1 46.12 16

23 Zach Taylor CB 266.57 111 43.90 1 0 1 43.90 17 43.78 0 0 0 43.78 21 42.21 1 0 0 47.21 21 50.89 1 0 0 55.89 25 70.79 1 0 0 75.79 27

24 Nighthawk CB 273.33 117 51.46 0 0 0 51.46 21 47.41 0 0 0 47.41 22 51.19 1 0 0 56.19 24 57.90 0 0 0 57.90 26 60.37 0 0 0 60.37 24

25 Dirtwater Dawg FN 274.05 112 47.04 0 0 1 42.04 16 74.59 0 0 0 74.59 29 46.41 1 1 0 61.41 27 44.86 0 0 0 44.86 19 56.15 0 0 1 51.15 21

26 Steel Horse Cowboy FN 308.35 124 55.56 7 0 0 90.56 30 53.77 0 0 0 53.77 25 47.18 0 0 0 47.18 20 53.48 0 0 0 53.48 24 63.36 1 0 1 63.36 25

27 CW Doc Shores W 319.22 136 57.45 2 0 1 62.45 28 54.69 0 0 0 54.69 26 51.58 2 0 0 61.58 28 63.64 2 0 0 73.64 28 66.86 0 0 0 66.86 26

28 Bad Shot FCG 353.70 133 52.72 1 0 1 52.72 25 53.64 0 0 0 53.64 24 39.40 4 0 0 59.40 26 52.02 3 0 0 67.02 27 105.92 3 0 0 120.92 31

29 Latigo Means GP 359.93 139 62.35 0 0 0 62.35 27 64.28 0 0 0 64.28 28 52.57 1 0 0 57.57 25 88.55 2 0 0 98.55 31 77.18 0 0 0 77.18 28

30 Sunny Daze LFN 431.99 151 83.31 6 0 0 113.31 32 72.89 3 0 0 87.89 30 67.33 0 0 0 67.33 30 69.51 1 0 0 74.51 29 73.95 3 0 0 88.95 30

31 Stony Trails SS 480.82 152 61.27 2 0 0 71.27 29 102.44 0 0 0 102.44 32 SDQ 0 0 0 150.00 32 71.93 1 0 0 76.93 30 75.18 1 0 0 80.18 29

32 Keeper of the Red Tail SD 521.39 157 83.48 2 1 0 103.48 31 90.81 0 0 0 90.81 31 76.15 1 0 0 81.15 31 83.73 3 0 0 98.73 32 127.22 5 0 1 147.22 32
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Match Results (category by time)

B-Western
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Wyatt Hurts BW 205.90 73 61.15 26 40.24 16 36.67 13 32.44 10 35.40 8

Cattle Baron
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Zach Taylor CB 266.57 111 43.90 17 43.78 21 47.21 21 55.89 25 75.79 27
2 Nighthawk CB 273.33 117 51.46 21 47.41 22 56.19 24 57.90 26 60.37 24

Classic Cowboy
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Travis Spencer CCB 144.85 27 26.43 3 30.65 9 25.78 2 31.90 9 30.09 4
2 Tom Payne CCB 189.03 62 30.97 8 34.73 12 33.99 11 31.63 8 57.71 23

Cowboy
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 J Everett Swan CB 171.32 51 36.34 12 28.52 5 36.68 14 32.90 11 36.88 9



Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

2 Joe Dirt CB 216.26 80 49.93 18 31.98 10 49.87 23 44.16 18 40.32 11
3 The Quick And The Red CB 223.81 88 51.79 24 27.29 3 47.05 19 46.73 22 50.95 20

Duelist
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Major E.A. Sterner D 238.70 102 37.48 14 54.81 27 44.44 18 46.27 21 55.70 22

Elder Statesmen
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Ziggady Zag ES 171.62 49 27.52 5 42.52 18 39.14 15 29.92 5 32.52 6

Forty-Niner
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Cholula Mike FN 126.48 10 26.92 4 25.10 2 20.96 1 25.05 1 28.45 2
2 Hammerin Steel FN 144.26 33 23.36 2 28.88 6 28.02 7 33.23 13 30.77 5
3 Cold Brook Kid FN 148.53 28 36.57 13 28.47 4 27.77 5 26.87 3 28.85 3
4 Kalmar Kid FN 186.91 67 34.20 10 42.97 19 34.56 12 37.85 16 37.33 10
5 Johnny Swan FN 194.98 68 51.43 20 36.31 14 26.16 3 33.78 14 47.30 17
6 Dirtwater Dawg FN 274.05 112 42.04 16 74.59 29 61.41 27 44.86 19 51.15 21
7 Steel Horse Cowboy FN 308.35 124 90.56 30 53.77 25 47.18 20 53.48 24 63.36 25



Frontier Cartridge Gunfighter
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 El Diablo Gringo FCG 253.93 111 51.78 23 48.54 23 61.63 29 45.86 20 46.12 16
2 Bad Shot FCG 353.70 133 52.72 25 53.64 24 59.40 26 67.02 27 120.92 31

Grand Patron
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Latigo Means GP 359.93 139 62.35 27 64.28 28 57.57 25 98.55 31 77.18 28

Lady Forty-Niner
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Spinning Sally LFN 126.01 9 21.82 1 24.21 1 26.93 4 26.73 2 26.32 1
2 Sunny Daze LFN 431.99 151 113.31 32 87.89 30 67.33 30 74.51 29 88.95 30

Senior
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Abe The Crippler S 148.62 33 31.51 9 28.99 7 27.98 6 26.91 4 33.23 7
2 Chivato S 160.63 43 28.10 6 33.31 11 28.23 8 30.44 6 40.55 12
3 Chama Kid S 237.21 99 51.09 19 42.36 17 47.64 22 48.21 23 47.91 18



Senior Duelist
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 I.C. Moose SD 220.41 91 51.53 22 43.05 20 41.74 17 38.64 17 45.45 15
2 Keeper of the Red Tail SD 521.39 157 103.48 31 90.81 31 81.15 31 98.73 32 147.22 32

Silver Senior
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Grumpy Gramps SS 194.04 74 34.38 11 35.05 13 40.11 16 36.54 15 47.96 19
2 Stony Trails SS 480.82 152 71.27 29 102.44 32 150.00 32 76.93 30 80.18 29

Wrangler
Match Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Freight Train W 168.61 51 30.03 7 30.17 8 32.21 10 33.12 12 43.08 14
2 Wes Durn W 181.51 59 38.95 15 38.81 15 30.35 9 30.74 7 42.66 13
3 CW Doc Shores W 319.22 136 62.45 28 54.69 26 61.58 28 73.64 28 66.86 26


